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CHAPTER 161
(H. B. No. 183—Morton.)

INJURY, DESTRUCTION, REMOVAL OF CHATTELS SUBJECT TO
LIEN

An Act To Amend and Re-enact Section 10248 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for the Year 1913, Forbidding the Injury, Destruction
or Removal of Encumbered Chattel Property from the State, and
Prescribing Penalties Therefor.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 10248 of the Compiled
Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 191 3 be and the
same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows :

§ 10248. Removing, Concealing, Selling of Disposing of
Chattels Subject to Lien.] Every person having in his posses
sion, or under his control any personal property upon which there
is known to him to be a subsisting lien, either by operation of law
or by contract or conditional sale contract, who wilfully destroys or
removes from the County, conceals, sells or in any manner disposes
of, otherwise than as prescribed by law, or materially injures such
property or any part thereof, without the written consent of the
holder of such lien, is guilty of :

1. A crime, and punishable by a fine not to exceed one hun
dred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed
thirty days or by both such fine and imprisonment ; if the value of
the property does not exceed one hundred dollars ; or,

2. A felony, if the value of the property exceeds one hundred
dollars.

Approved March 10, 1925.

MARRIAGES

CHAPTER 162
(H. B. No. 68— Sagen.)

REGISTRATION OF MARRIAGES
An Act To Provide for the Registration of All Marriages with the State
Registrar of Vital Statistics, and to Provide Fees for the Same.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. That in addition to being recorded in the office of the
Judge of the County Court, all marriages hereafter occurring with
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in the State shall be registered with the State Registrar of Vital
Statistics at the State Capitol as hereinafter provided.

§ 2. That the Judge of the County Court as soon as he has
recorded a marriage license by him issued and the certificate of the
person performing the marriage ceremony thereunder, shall transmit
such license together with such certificate to the Registrar of Vital
Statistics at the State Capitol.

§ 3. As soon as received by him the State Registrar shall re
cord all marriage licenses together with the certificate of the person
performing the marriage ceremony thereunder in a book of record
in his office kept for that purpose, and as soon as the same has been
recorded he shall return said license and certificate to the said Coun
ty Judge. He shall index all records by him kept and when applied
to shall issue a certified copy of the same which shall be prima facie
evidence in all Courts and places of the facts stated therein, and for
which he shall receive a fee of one dollar. He shall keep an accurate
account of all fees received, and turn the same over to the State
Treasurer not later than the 15th day of each month; the fees thus
collected and turned over to the State Treasurer shall be credited
to the State Department of Health to be used by the said Depart
ment in addition to all appropriations made by the Legislature for
any and all purposes of such Department.

Approved March 10, 1925.

MILL AND ELEVATOR ASSOCIATION

CHAPTER 163
(H. B. No. 94. Hoople and Thatcher)

NORTH DAKOTA MILL AND ELEVATOR ASSOCIATION

An Act Re-establishing the North Dakota Mill and Elevator Association
Defining Its Powers and Duties, Providing "or Funds for the Con
duct of Its Business, Prdviding for the Control, Management, and
Operation of State Owned Grain Warehouses, Elevators and Flour
Mills and the Conduct of All Business Relating Thereto, Especial
ly as Relates to the State Owned Mill and Elevator at Grand Forks,
North Dakota, and Repealing Chapter 295, Laws of North Dakota of
1923, and other Statutes in Conflict Herewith.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Establ1sh1ng North Dakota M1ll and Elevator As
soc1at1on.] For the purpose of encouraging and promoting agri
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